

CAUSE NO. CC-17-06253-C

UNITED DEVELOPMENT FUNDING, L.P.,	§	IN THE COUNTY COURT
A DELAWARE LIMITED PARTNERSHIP;	§	
UNITED DEVELOPMENT FUNDING II,	§	
L.P., A DELAWARE LIMITED	§	
PARTNERSHIP; UNITED DEVELOPMENT	§	
FUNDING III, L.P., A DELAWARE	§	
LIMITED PARTNERSHIP; UNITED	§	
DEVELOPMENT FUNDING IV, A	§	
MARYLAND REAL ESTATE	§	
INVESTMENT TRUST; UNITED	§	
DEVELOPMENT FUNDING INCOME	§	
FUND V, A MARYLAND REAL ESTATE	§	
INVESTMENT TRUST; UNITED	§	
MORTGAGE TRUST, A MARYLAND	§	
REAL STATE INVESTMENT TRUST;	§	
UNITED DEVELOPMENT FUNDING	§	AT LAW NO. 3
LAND OPPORTUNITY FUND, L.P., A	§	
DELAWARE LIMITED PARTNERSHIP;	§	
UNITED DEVELOPMENT FUNDING	§	
LAND OPPORTUNITY FUND	§	
INVESTORS, L.L.C., A DELAWARE	§	
LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY	§	

Plaintiffs,

v.

J. KYLE BASS; HAYMAN CAPITAL
MANAGEMENT, L.P.; HAYMAN
OFFSHORE MANAGEMENT, INC.;
HAYMAN CAPITAL MASTER FUND, L.P.;
HAYMAN CAPITAL PARTNERS, L.P.;
HAYMAN CAPITAL OFFSHORE
PARTNERS, L.P.; HAYMAN
INVESTMENTS, LLC

Defendants.

DALLAS COUNTY, TEXAS

**PLAINTIFFS' MOTION TO OBTAIN DOCUMENTS IMPROPERLY
DESIGNATED AS PRIVILEGED PURSUANT TO THE CRIME-FRAUD EXCEPTION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. ARGUMENT	2
A. Texas courts apply a two-part test to determine whether the crime-fraud exception applies.....	2
B. Part One: UDF has established a prima facie case that Hayman was engaged in a criminal and fraudulent “short-and-distort” scheme that falls within the crime-fraud exception.	3
C. Part Two: Each of the documents Hayman withheld is related to its criminal and fraudulent “short-and-distort” scheme.....	7
III. CONCLUSION.....	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>In re Credit Suisse First Bos. Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 97 CIV. 4760 (JGK), 1998 WL 734365 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 20, 1998)	11
<i>Freeman v. Bianchi</i> , 820 S.W.2d 853 (Tex. App.—Houston [1st Dist.] 1991), <i>aff'd sub nom.</i> <i>Granada Corp. v. Hon. First Court of Appeals</i> , 844 S.W.2d 223 (Tex. 1992)	2, 3, 9, 14
<i>Granada Corp. v. Honorable First Court of Appeals</i> , 844 S.W.2d 223 (Tex. 1992).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re JDN Real Estate-McKinney L.P.</i> , 211 S.W.3d 907 (Tex. App.—Dallas 2006, no pet.).....	8
<i>In Re Nat. Gas Pipeline Co. of Am.</i> , 2000 WL 1644361 (Tex. App.—Amarillo Nov. 2, 2000, no pet.) (not designated for publication)	10
<i>Rodriguez v. MumboJumbo, L.L.C.</i> , 347 S.W.3d 924 (Tex. App.—Dallas 2011, no pet.).....	2, 13
<i>SEC v. Contrarian Press, LLC</i> , No. 16-CV-6964 (VSB), 2019 WL 1172268 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 13, 2019).....	11
<i>SEC v. Curshen</i> , 372 F. Appx. 872 (10th Cir. 2010).....	11
<i>SEC. v. Lemelson</i> , 355 F.Supp. 3d 107 (2019)	6
<i>SEC v. Saltsman</i> , No. 07CV4370NGGRML, 2016 WL 4136829 (E.D.N.Y. Aug. 2, 2016).....	11
<i>United States v. Royer</i> , 549 F.3d 886 (2d Cir. 2008).....	6, 7
<i>Volcanic Gardens Mgmt. Co. v. Paxson</i> , 847 S.W.2d 343 (Tex. App.—El Paso 1993, no pet.).....	3, 6, 10
Statutes	
15 U.S.C. § 78j.....	7
17 CFR 240.10b-5.....	12

18 U.S.C. § 371.....	7
18 U.S.C. § 1341.....	7
18 U.S.C. § 1343.....	7
18 U.S.C. § 1348.....	7
18 U.S.C. § 1349.....	7
18 U.S.C. § 1962.....	7
Texas Penal Code § 32.32.....	7
Tex. R. Civ. P. 58.....	3
Tex. R. Civ. P. 192.5(c)(5).....	2
Texas Rule of Evidence 503(d)(1).....	2
Texas Securities Act 581-29(C)(1).....	7
